09-14-1998

FORM-PTO-1595 TRANSN 1-31-92		DATION Attr. Deckets 1060 85	
1-3	To the Commissioner of Patents and 1100827	Atty. Docket: 1960.85  Original documents or copy thereof.	
1.	Names of conveying party(ies):  1) Harry C. Pulley, IV  2) Philipe F. Bertrand  SEP 1998  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? THADEN TO THAD THE ADDITIONAL THAD THE ADDI	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: VISIBLE DECISIONS INC.  Foreign Address: 200 Front Street, Suite 2203, P.O. Box 35,  Toronto, Ontario, CANADA, M5V3K2	
3.	Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment	Domestic Address:	
	Execution Dates: August 20, 1009	City: State ZIP	
	Execution Dates: August 20, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application  A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/105,158, filed June 26, 1998	, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent Registration No.(s)	
	Additional numbers attached?	☐ Yes          X No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:	
	Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto		
	New York, New York 10112-3801	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\frac{40.00}{\times}\$ Enclosed  \times Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100	8. Deposit account number	
	Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	06-1205 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):	
9/10/1998 INGUYEN 00000126 09105158 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
FC:581 40.00 CP 9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Richard P. Bauer, Reg. No. 31,588  Name of Person Signing  September 2, 1998  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4			

F501\W164642\WM\\smj

PATENT REEL: 9439 FRAME: 0107

## **NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE**

I, THOMAS ANDREW CURRIER a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, duly appointed, do certify and attest that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of the document produced and shown to me and purporting to be a copy of an Assignment. This copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act hereof being requested, I have granted my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

In testimony whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of Office at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, this th day of August, 1998.

Thomas Andrew Currier

A Notary Public in and for the Province of

Ontario, Canada

**PATENT REEL: 9439 FRAME: 0108** 

WORLD-WIDE

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, Harry C. PULLEY IV and Philippe F. BERTRAND, (hereinafter

referred to as the "Assignors"), whose full postal addresses are 22 Liverpool Street, Guelph,

Ontario, Canada N1H 2K9 and 426 Bellgreen Way, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 5Z2,

respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

NAVIGATION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VIEWING A 3D DATA LANDSCAPE

(hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") for which an application for Canadian Letters

Patent was filed on June 26, 1998.

AND WHEREAS, VISIBLE DECISIONS INC., (hereinafter referred to as the

"Assignee") having a place of business at 200 Front Street, Suite 2203, P.O. Box 35, Toronto,

Ontario, Canada, M5V 3K2, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and

interest in and to the said Invention.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in

consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to them in hand paid by the Assignee, and other

good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

the Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns,

their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for Canada and any continuations and

divisions thereof, and all Letters Patent and any Reissues that may be obtained therefor in

Canada, and in and to any corresponding patents and patent applications therefor in any other

country.

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents

to issue Canadian Letters Patent for the Invention to the Assignee, the assignee of the entire

right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and

benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a Canadian Letters

Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had

PATENT

**REEL: 9439 FRAME: 0109** 

this assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the Invention in Canada, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Assignee to the Invention in Canada, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee.

things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Assignee to the
Invention in Canada, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee.
EXECUTED at 343 Waterlue St. bully Withis 6th day of July 1998.  HARRY C. PULLEY IV
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I, Max Stevens-buille, whose full post office address is 60 modulo Cres, Gvelph NI6366, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Harry C. Pulley IV, who is personally known to me to be the person in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.
Signed at 343 Wykyloo At Guelph this 17th day of July, 1998.
EXECUTED at 343 Wheeler St. Guelph, Out. this 14th day of John, 1998.  PHILIPPE F. BERTRAND
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I, Mose full post office address is to Shedy more Comes, by election of the Military whose full post office address is the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.
Signed at 343 Wylolop & Invelop Out this 14th day of they, 1998.

IP Doc #: 99515-1

**RECORDED: 09/01/1998** 

PATENT REEL: 9439 FRAME: 0110